

Township of Douro-Dummer Addendum Agenda for a Regular Meeting of Council

Tuesday, December 17, 2024, 5:00 p.m. Council Chambers in the Municipal Building

Please note, that Council may, by general consensus, change the order of the agenda, without prior notification, in order to expedite the efficiency of conducting business.

Hybrid Meetings

Regular and Special meetings of Council are being held in person and electronically. Regular Meetings are recorded and live-streamed on the Township YouTube channel. Special Meetings will be recorded and live-streamed where feasible.

To watch the meeting live or access a recording please visit the Township's YouTube Channel <u>https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPpzm-uRBZRDjB89o2X6R_A</u>

Please contact the Clerk if you require an alternative method to virtually attend the meeting. mchaithartwig@dourodummer.ca or 705-652-8392 x210

Pages

13. By-laws:

*13.2 By-law 2024-072 - By-law to Stop-up, Close and Sell a Portion of Sixth Line North Road Allowance

1

The Corporation of the Township of Douro-Dummer

By-law Number 2024-72

Being a By-Law to stop up, to close and sell to the abutting land owners or their respective nominees those lands and premises more particularly described in Schedule "A" annexed hereto.

Whereas it is deemed expedient and in the interests of The Corporation of the Township of Douro-Dummer, hereinafter called the Corporation, that those lands and premises more particularly described in Schedule "A" attached hereto be closed and stopped up, and the lands sold to the adjoining land owners or their respective nominees;

And Whereas the Council for the said Corporation has heard in person or by his counsel, solicitor, or agent, all person claiming that their land will be prejudicially affected by this By-Law and who applied to be heard;

And Whereas no person will be deprived of the means of ingress and egress to and from his lands or place of residence;

Now Therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Douro-Dummer enacts as follows:

- 1. That upon and after the passing of this By-Law all those lands and premises more particularly described in Schedule "A" annexed hereto be and the same are hereby stopped up and closed.
- 2. All those lands and premises more particularly described in Schedule "A" annexed hereto and stopped up and closed shall be sold to the adjoining or abutting owner or owners or any of them or their respective nominees.
- 3. The Mayor and Clerk of The Corporation of the Township of Douro-Dummer are hereby authorized to sign and execute such deeds or other instruments as may be necessary to effect a conveyance or conveyances of those lands and premises more particularly described in Schedule "A" annexed hereto and which have been stopped up and closed.

Passed in open Council this 17th day of December, 2024.

Mayor, Heather Watson

Clerk, Martina Chait-Hartwig

Schedule "A"

In the geographic Township of Dummer, in the Township of Douro-Dummer in the County of Peterborough, Province of Ontario, being composed of part of a road allowance between Concession 5 and 6, in Lot 31, and designated as Part 1 on Registered Plan 45R-17746, deposited on November 4th, 2024.





SHORELINE COORDINATE TABLE

POINT NUMBER	NORTHING	EASTING
22	4936734.10	729407.75
23	4936789.51	729387.31
2007	4936786.30	729380.09
2008	4936775.43	729384.65
2009	4936766.46	729384.34
2010	4936763.03	729384.90
2011	4936760.27	729386.32
2012	4936758.67	729387.77
2013	4936757.37	729388.19
2014	4936752.48	729390.88
2015	4936750.70	729391.04
2016	4936747.40	729391.83
2017	4936738.43	729396.43
2018	4936733.96	729401.07

STONY LAKE

THE ELEVATION OF STONY LAKE IS ARTIFICIALLY REGULATED BY THE TRENT SEVERN WATERWAY - PARKS CANADA. ELEVATIONS ARE GEODETIC AND ARE REFERRED TO A TSW BENCHMARK, BEING A BRASS MONUMENT SET IN THE TOP OF THE CONCRETE RETAINING WALL ON THE NORTH END OF THE DAM AT THE OUTLET OF CLEAR LAKE IN THE HAMLET OF YOUNG'S POINT. ELEVATION = 235.96 CGVD(28)

Μ

D T

MAXIMUM CONTROLLED WATER'S EDGE - CONTOUR ELEVATION = 234.42 CGVD(28)

